Council Member	introduced the following Resolution, which was seconded
y Council Member	:
	Alabaster

## **RESOLUTION 091123-H**

## RESCINDING RESOLUTION 071323-A AND AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER FOR RESOLUTION 071323 TO INCLUDE ALLOWANCE FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF TURF

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2023, in Resolution 071323-A the City Council of the City of Alabaster, authorized an agreement with FieldTurf USA, INC for the purchase of turf for the Veterans Park 2023 Renovation in the amount of \$971,705; and,

WHEREAS, after further review and advice of counsel, administrative staff have recommended the rescinding of Resolution 071323-A, and its associated agreement, decreasing the cost of the project by (\$971,705); and,

**WHEREAS**, on July 13, 2023, the City Council of the City of Alabaster, also awarded the bid for the Veterans Park 2023 Renovation to Specialty Turf Supply, Inc in the amount of \$4,253,071; and,

WHEREAS, a change order for turf and installation at Veteran's Park has been proposed whereby STS, Inc.'s contract will include all purchase and installation of turf; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution 071323 shall be amended to provide an allowance for the purchase and installation of turf for the Veterans Park Improvement Project 2023 in the amount of \$1,205,817.45, with a net change to the project in the amount of \$234,109.45.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **Resolution 071323-A**, and the associated agreement between FieldTurf USA, INC in the amount of \$971,705 be and is hereby **rescinded**.
- Resolution 071323 be and is hereby amended to add a change order to provide an allowance for the purchase and installation of turf for the Veterans Park Improvement Project 2023.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** the City Council of the City of Alabaster further authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to take all actions necessary to enforce this resolution.

resolution.				
	Y/N		Y / N	
Sophie Martin Rick Ellis Stacy Rakestraw Greg Farrell		Jamie Cole Zach Zahariadis Kerri Pate		
ADOPTED AND APPROVE	D THIS 11TH D	AY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.		
ATTEST:		CITY OF ALABASTER		
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk		Greg Farrell, Council President Pro Tem		
APPROVED:				

Scott Brakefield, Mayor